ORDINANCE NO. 75-63

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTIONS 15.64.100, ENTITLED, "ANGLE PARKING", 15.64.410, ENTITLED, "NO PARKING ZONES", 15.76.019, ENTITLED, "STOP INTER-SECTIONS, 15.40.120, ENTITLED, "DRIVING ON SIDEWALKS."

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That Section 15.64.100, entitled, Angle Parking" is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

"Sixth Street, South Side, from Walnut Street to Washington Street."

SECTION 2. That Section 15.64.410, entitled, "No Parking Zones" is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

> "Summit Street, West Side, from 12th Street to Monroe Street."

Illinois Street, West Side, from 12th Street to 15th Street."

"Thirteenth Street, North Side, from Summit Street to Illinois Street."

"Twelfth Street, South Side, from Summit Street to New Lindburg Drive."

"Hawthorne Street, West Side, from Second Street to University Street."

"Bryan Street, Both Sides, from Third Street to Seventh Street."

SECTION 3. That Section 15.76.010(1) entitled "Stop Intersections" is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

"High Street at Southdown."

SECTION 4. That Section 15.76.010(2) is hereby amended by deleting therefrom:

"High Street and Southdown."

SECTION 5. That Section 15.76.010(2) is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

"Glenwood West and Longview Drive."

SECTION 6. That Section 15.40.120 entitled "Driving on Sidewalk" is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

"The City Bicycle Path running east and west from the 46 By-Pass to the Cul-D-Sac at Glenwood West and Longview Drive shall be designated as a bicycle path only and no motorized vehicles allowed."

SECTION 7. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and signature in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 10 day of <u>December</u>, 1975.

De St. Croix, Paran President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST: SLA Deputy City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, upon the 19 day of <u>Jecember</u>, 1975, at the hour of <u>1</u> o'clock <u>A.m.</u>

au Deputy City Clerk

This ordinance approved and signed by me upon the 23 day of <u>)ecemter</u>, 1975, at the hour of <u>11</u> o'clock <u>A</u>.m.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor

INTRODUCED BY:

REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE:

APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY:

-2-

I HEREBY MOVE THAT ORDINANCE 15-63BE INTRODUCED AND READ AT FIRST READING AT THE COUNCIL MEETING ON November 20, 1975 and the latest <u>Memisia</u> (Signature) 1